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AHA Annual Survey Database™ for Fiscal Year 2017 is a comprehensive hospital database for peer comparisons, market analysis,
and health services research. It is produced primarily from the AHA Annual Survey of Hospitals, which is administered by the
American Hospital Association (AHA). The survey responses are supplemented by data assembled from the U.S. Census Bureau,
hospital accrediting bodies, and other organizations.

The AHA Annual Survey is a voluntary survey. We encourage all hospitals open and operating in the United States and territories to
participate in the Survey. Participating hospitals are not required to be members of the American Hospital Association.

Hospitals report information on their organizational structure, service lines, utilization, finances, insurance and payment models,
and staffing for a specific fiscal year. Consistent processes and standards in data collection have been used across time to facilitate
time-series analyses when multiple years of the data are licensed. You can also use identifiers such as the CMS Certification Number
(CCN) to link the AHA data to other data sets.

For more information contact us: ahadatainfo@aha.org or 866-375-3633
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Item No. |Field Name Estimated |Length |Start |End |Field Description Survey Access Notes
Question |Table
1 ID NA 7 1 7 AHA Identification Number asl7dem
REG NA 1 2 2 AHA Region Code asl7dem
STCD NA 2 2 3 AHA State Code asl7dem See Appendix C - Census Divisions and
State Codes
HOSPN NA 4 4 7 AHA Hospital Number asl7dem
2 DTBEG N 10 8 17 Beginning of reporting period A.l. asl7dem MM/DD/YYYY
DBEGM N 2 8 9 Reporting Period Beginning Month asl7dem
DBEGD N 2 11 12 Reporting Period Beginning Day asl7dem
DBEGY N 4 14 17 Reporting Period Beginning Year asl7dem
3 DTEND N 10 18 27 End of reporting period A.l asl7dem MM/DD/YYYY
DENDM N 2 18 19 Reporting Period End Month asl7dem
DENDD N 2 21 22 Reporting Period End Day asl7dem
DENDY N 4 24 27 Reporting Period End Year asl7dem
4 DCOV NA 3 28 30 Days open during reporting period A.2.b. asl7dem 0 for non-reporters
5 FYR N 1 31 31 |Was the hospital in operation 12 full A2.a. asl7dem 1=yes, 2=less than a full year
months to the end of the reporting
period?
6 FISYR N 10 32 41 Beginning date of fiscal year A.3. asl7dem MM/DD/YYYY
FISM N 2 32 33 Fiscal Year Beginning Month asl7dem
FISD N 2 35 36 Fiscal Year Beginning Day asl7dem
FISY N 4 38 41 Fiscal Year Beginning Year asl7dem
7 CNTRL NA 2 42 43  |Control Code — type of authority B.1. asl7dem See Appendix A - Control Code
responsible for establishing policy Descriptions
concerning overall operation of the
hospital
8 SERV NA 2 44 45 Service Code — category best describing |B.2. asl7dem See Appendix B - Primary Service Code
the hospital or the type of service Descriptions
provided to the majority of admissions
9 SERVOTH N 100 46 145 |Special service description B.2. asl7dem Only if Service Code is 49 or 59
10 RADMCHI N 1 146 146 |Does the hospital restrict admissions B.3.a. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
primarily to children?
11 HSACODE NA 5 147 151 |Health Service Area Code - Dartmouth asl7dem
12 HSANAME NA 30 152 181 |Health Service Area Name - Dartmouth asl7dem
13 HRRCODE NA 3 182 184 |Health Referral Region Code - asl7dem
Dartmouth
14 HRRNAME NA 30 185 214 |Health Referral Region Name - asl7dem
Dartmouth
15 LOS NA 1 215 215 |Short-term, long-term classification code asl7dem 1=short-term, 2=long-term, Source: AHA
Membership
16 MNAME NA 100 216 315 |Hospital name asl7dem Source: AHA Membership

Health Forum LLC,

an American Hospital Association Company




File Layout and Code Descriptions

FY 2017

Item No. |Field Name Estimated |Length |Start |End |Field Description Survey Access Notes
Question [Table
17 MADMIN NA 160 316 475 |Name of chief administrator asl7dem Source: AHA Membership
18 MLOCADDR NA 60 476 535 |Street address asl7dem Source: AHA Membership
19 MLOCCITY NA 30 536 565 |City asl7dem Source: AHA Membership
20 MLOCSTCD NA 2 566 567 |State Code asl7dem See Appendix C - Census Divisions and
State Codes
21 MLOCZIP NA 10 568 577 |ZIP code asl7dem Source: AHA Membership
22 MSTATE NA 2 578 579 |Hospital, 2-letter state abbreviation asl7dem Source: AHA Membership
23 AREA NA 3 580 582 |Area code asl7dem Source: AHA Membership
24 TELNO NA 7 583 589 |Local telephone number asl7dem Source: AHA Membership
25 RESP NA 1 590 590 |Response code asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no
26 CHC NA 1 591 591 |Community hospital code (as defined by asl7dem 1=community hospital, 2=not a community
AHA membership) hospital
27 BSC NA 1 592 592 |Bed size code asl7dem See Appendix D - Bed Size Codes
28 MHSMEMB N 1 593 593 |System member asl7dem If SYSID is not blank then MHSMEMB = 1
29 SUBS N 1 594 594 |Does the hospital itself operate B.3.b. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
subsidiary corporations?
30 MNGT N 1 595 595 |Is the hospital contract managed? B.3.c. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
31 MNGTNAME NA 100 596 695 |Management organization name B.3.c. asl7dem
32 MNGTCITY NA 30 696 725 |Management organization city B.3.c. asl7dem
33 MNGTSTCD NA 2 726 727 |Management organization state B.3.c. asl7dem
abbreviation
34 NETWRK N 1 728 728 |ls the hospital a participant in a network? |B.3.d. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
35 NETNAME NA 100 729 828 |Network name B.3.d. asl7dem
36 NETCT NA 30 829 858 |Network city B.3.d. asl7dem
37 NETSC NA 2 859 860 |Network state B.3.d. asl7dem
38 NETPHONE NA 10 861 870 |Network, concatenated phone B.3.d. asl7dem
39 GROUP N 1 871 871 |Does the hospital participate in a group |F.2. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
purchasing agreement?
40 GPONAME N 100 872 971 |Group purchasing organization name F.2. asl7dem
41 GPOCITY N 30 972 1001 |Group purchasing organization city F.2. asl7dem
42 GPOST N 2 1002 |1003 |Group purchasing organization state F.2. asl7dem
43 SUPLY N 1 1004 |1004 |Supplies purchased directly through F.3. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
distributor
44 SUPNM N 100 1005 |1104 |Distributor's name F.3. asl7dem Literal Description
45 PHYGP N 1 1105 (1105 [Is hospital owned in whole or in part by |B.3.e. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
physicians or a physician group?
46 LTCHF N 1 1106 |1106 |Freestanding LTCH B.3.f. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
47 LTCHC N 1 1107 |1107 |LTCH arranged within a general acute B.3.f. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
care hospital
48 LTNM N 100 1108 |1207 |If arranged in a general acute care B.3.f. asl7dem Literal Description
hospital, what is host hospital's name?
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49 LTCT N 30 1208 |1237 |Host hospital's city B.3.f. asl7dem

50 LTST N 2 1238 |1239 |Host hospital's state B.3.f. asl7dem

51 NPINUM N 10 1240 1249 |10 Digit NPl number asl7dem

52 CLUSTER NA 1 1250 |1250 |AHA System Cluster Code asl7dem See Appendix G - Cluster Codes

53 SYSID NA 4 1251 |1254 |Health care system ID asl7dem AHA Health Care System ldentifier unique
values (last four digits)

54 SYSNAME NA 100 1255 |1354 |System name asl7dem Source: AHA Membership

55 SYSADDR NA 60 1355 |1414 |System address asl7dem Source: AHA Membership

56 SYSCITY NA 30 1415 |1444 |System city asl7dem Source: AHA Membership

57 SYSST NA 2 1445 |1446 |System state asl7dem Source: AHA Membership

58 SYSZIP NA 10 1447 1456 |System ZIP code asl7dem Source: AHA Membership

59 SYSAREA NA 3 1457 |1459 |System area code asl7dem Source: AHA Membership

60 SYSTELN NA 8 1460 |1467 |System telephone number asl7dem Source: AHA Membership

61 SYSTEM_PRIMARY_CONTACT [NA 30 1468 |1497 |System primary contact asl7dem Source: AHA Membership

62 SYSTITLE NA 100 1498 |1597 |System contact's title asl7dem Source: AHA Membership

63 COMMTY NA 1 1598 1598 |Community Hospital flag - to foot to AHA asl7dem Y=community hospital as defined in AHA

Hospital Statistics™ Hospital Statistics™, N=not a community
hospital

64 MCRNUM NA 6 1599 |1604 |Medicare Provider ID asl7dem Sources: Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid and AHA Membership

65 LAT NA 10 1605 |1614 |Hospital, Latitude asl7dem Source: Federal Emergency Management
Agency

66 LONG NA 10 1615 |1624 |Hospital, Longitude asl7dem Source: Federal Emergency Management
Agency

67 CNTYNAME NA 60 1625 |1684 |County Name, State Abbreviation asl7dem

68 CBSANAME NA 60 1685 |1744 |Core-Based Statistical Area Name, State asl7dem Source: U.S. Census Bureau

Abbreviation

69 CBSATYPE NA 8 1745 |1752 |Core-Based Statistical Area Type asl7dem Metro, Micro, Rural; Source: U.S. Census
Bureau (see 'Census Division Name' for
Census Bureau Division names)

70 CBSACODE NA 5 1753 |1757 |Core-Based Statistical Area Code asl7dem Source: U.S. Census Bureau (see 'Census
Division Code' for Census Bureau Division
codes)

71 DIVNAME NA 60 1758 |1817 |Metropolitan Division name asl7dem Source: U.S. Census Bureau

72 DIVCODE NA 5 1818 |1822 |Metropolitan Division code asl7dem Source: U.S. Census Bureau

73 CSANAME NA 60 1823 |1882 |Combined Statistical Area name asl7dem Source: U.S. Census Bureau

74 CSACODE NA 3 1883 |1885 |Combined Statistical Area code asl7dem Source: U.S. Census Bureau

75 MCNTYCD NA 3 1886 |1888 |Modified FIPS County Code asl7dem AHA derived code

76 FCOUNTY NA 5 1889 |1893 |FIPS State and County Code asl7dem Source: U.S. Census Bureau

77 FSTCD NA 2 1894 |1895 |FIPS State code asl7dem Source: U.S. Census Bureau

78 FCNTYCD NA 3 1896 |1898 |FIPS County code asl7dem Source: U.S. Census Bureau

79 CITYRK NA 3 1899 [1901 |Ranking of 100 largest cities asl7dem See Appendix F - City Rank Code
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80 MAPP1 NA 1 1902 |1902 |Accreditation by The Joint Commission 1=yes, 2=no; Source: The Joint
asl17dem Commission
81 MAPP2 NA 1 1903 1903 |Cancer program approved by American 1=yes, 2=no; Source: American College of
College of Surgeons asl7dem Surgeons, Commission on Cancer
82 MAPP3 NA 1 1904 |1904 |Participating site recognized for one or 1=yes, 2=no; Source: Accreditation Council
more Accreditation Council for Graduate of Graduate Medical Education (ACGME)
Medical Education accredited programs
asl7dem
83 MAPP5 NA 1 1905 |1905 |Medical school affiliation reported to asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: American Medical
American Medical Association Association
84 MAPP7 NA 1 1906 |1906 |Accreditation by Commission on asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: Commission on
Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities
(CARF)
85 MAPP8 NA 1 1907 |1907 |Member of Council of Teaching Hospital asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: Association of
of the Association of American Medical American Medical Colleges
Colleges (COTH)
86 MAPP10 NA 1 1908 |1908 |Medicare certification by the U.S. asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: Centers for Medicare
Department of Health and Human and Medicaid
Services
87 MAPP11 NA 1 1909 |1909 |Accreditation by Healthcare Facilities asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: Healthcare Facilities
Accreditation Program (HFAP) of the Accreditation Program
American Osteopathic Association
88 MAPP12 NA 1 1910 (1910 |Internship approved by American asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: American
Osteopathic Association Osteopathic Association
89 MAPP13 NA 1 1911 |1911 |Residency approved by American asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: American
Osteopathic Association Osteopathic Association
920 MAPP16 NA 1 1912 |1912 |Catholic Church Operated asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no
91 MAPP18 NA 1 1913 |1913 |Critical Access Hospital asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no0; Source: Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid
92 MAPP19 NA 1 1914 |1914 |Rural Referral Center asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid
93 MAPP20 NA 1 1915 |1915 |Sole Community Provider asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid
94 MAPP21 NA 1 1916 |1916 |DNV Healthcare Accreditation asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: DNV Healthcare
95 MAPP22 NA 1 1917 |1917 |Center for Improvement in Healthcare asl7dem 1=yes, 2=no; Source: Center for
Quality accreditation Improvement in Healthcare Quality
96 AHAMBR NA 1 1918 |1918 |AHA Membership Flag asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
97 SNT N 1 1919 |1919 |Does your hospital provide services F.1. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
through one or more satellite facilities?
98 SPCC N 1 1920 |1920 |Primary care clinic - satellite facility F.l.a.a. asl7dem 1=yes
99 SPCCN N 4 1921 1924 |Primary care clinic - number of facilities |F.1l.a.a. asl7dem Number of facilities
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100 SSC N 1 1925 |1925 |Specialty clinic - satellite facility F.1.a.b. asl7dem 1=yes

101 SSCN N 4 1926 |1929 |Specialty clinic - number of facilities F.1.a.b. asl7dem Number of facilities

102 SUCAR N 1 1930 |1930 |Urgent care - satellite facility F.l.a.c. asl7dem 1=yes

103 SUCARN N 4 1931 |1934 |Urgent care - number of facilities F.l.a.c. asl7dem Number of facilities

104 SAMBS N 1 1935 |1935 |Ambulatory surgery - satellite facility F.1.a.d. asl7dem 1=yes

105 SAMBSN N 4 1936 |1939 |Ambulatory surgery - number of facilities |F.1.a.d. asl7dem Number of facilities

106 SRHB N 1 1940 |1940 |Rehabilitation - satellite facility F.la.e. asl7dem 1=yes

107 SRHBN N 4 1941 [1944 |Rehabilitation - number of facilities F.l.a.e. asl7dem Number of facilities

108 SPSY N 1 1945 |1945 |Psychiatric care - satellite facility F.l.af. asl7dem 1=yes

109 SPSYN N 4 1946 1949 |Psychiatric care - number of facilities F.l.af. asl7dem Number of facilities

110 SALOP N 1 1950 |1950 |Substance abuse/chemical dependency -|F.1.a.g. asl7dem 1=yes
satellite facility

111 SALOPN N 4 1951 |1954 |Substance abuse/chemical dependency -|F.1.a.g. asl7dem Number of facilities
number of facilities

112 SSNR N 1 1955 |1955 |Skilled nursing - satellite facility F.l.a.h. asl7dem 1=yes

113 SSNRN N 4 1956 1959 |Skilled nursing - number of facilities F.l.a.h. asl7dem Number of facilities

114 SRSCR N 1 1960 |1960 |Residential care - satellite facility F.1.a.i. asl7dem 1=yes

115 SRSCRN N 4 1961 |1964 |Residential care - number of facilities F.l.a.i. asl7dem Number of facilities

116 SOEXC N 1 1965 |1965 |Other extended care - satellite facility F.1.a,. asl7dem 1=yes

117 SOEXCN N 4 1966 |1969 |Other extended care - number of F.l.a,j. asl7dem Number of facilities
facilities

118 SLAB N 1 1970 |1970 |Laboratory - satellite facility F.l.ak. asl7dem 1=yes

119 SLABN N 4 1971 |1974 |Laboratory - number of facilities F.l.ak. asl7dem Number of facilities

120 SDMRI N 1 1975 |1975 |Diagnostic imaging center - satellite F.lal asl7dem 1=yes
facility

121 SDMRIN N 4 1976 |1979 |Diagnostic imaging center - number of  |F.1.a.l. asl7dem Number of facilities
facilities

122 OTHSAT N 1 1980 |1980 |Other - satellite facility F.l.a.m. asl7dem 1=yes

123 OTHSATN N 4 1981 1984 |Other - number of facilities F.l.a.m. asl7dem Number of facilities

124 SUNITS N 1 1985 (1985 |Does the hospital maintain a separate asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
nursing home type of long-term care
unit?

125 IPAHOS N 1 1986 |1986 |Independent practice association - C.105.a. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
hospital

126 IPASYS N 1 1987 1987 |Independent practice association - health|C.105.a. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
system

127 IPANET N 1 1988 |1988 |Independent practice association - C.105.a. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
network

128 GPWWHOS N 1 1989 1989 |Group practice without walls - hospital C.105.h. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

129 GPWWSYS N 1 1990 |1990 |Group practice without walls - health C.105.b. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
system
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130 GPWWNET N 1 1991 |1991 |Group practice without walls - network  |C.105.b. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

131 OPHOHOS N 1 1992 |1992 |Open physician-hospital organization - |C.105.c. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
hospital

132 OPHOSYS N 1 1993 1993 |Open physician-hospital organization -  |C.105.c. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
health system

133 OPHONET N 1 1994 1994 |Open physician-hospital organization - |C.105.c. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
network

134 CPHOHOS N 1 1995 (1995 [Closed physician-hospital organization - |C.105.d. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
hospital

135 CPHOSYS N 1 1996 (1996 |Closed physician-hospital organization - |C.105.d. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
health system

136 CPHONET N 1 1997 1997 |Closed physician-hospital organization - |C.105.d. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
network

137 MSOHOS N 1 1998 |1998 |Management service organization - C.105.e. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
hospital

138 MSOSYS N 1 1999 1999 |Management service organization - C.105.e. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
health system

139 MSONET N 1 2000 |2000 |Management service organization - C.105.e. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
network

140 ISMHOS N 1 2001 2001 |Integrated salary model - hospital C.105.f. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

141 ISMSYS N 1 2002 |2002 |Integrated salary model - health system |C.105.f. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

142 ISMNET N 1 2003 |2003 |Integrated salary model - network C.105.f. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

143 EQMODHOS N 1 2004 2004 |Equity model - hospital C.105.g. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

144 EQMODSYS N 1 2005 |2005 |Equity model - health system C.105.g. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

145 EQMODNET N 1 2006 |2006 |Equity model - network C.105.g. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

146 FOUNDHOS N 1 2007 |2007 |Foundation - hospital C.105.h. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

147 FOUNDSYS N 1 2008 |2008 |Foundation - health system C.105.h. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

148 FOUNDNET N 1 2009 |2009 |Foundation - network C.105.h. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

149 PHYOTH N 100 2010 |2109 |Other, please specify C.105.i. asl7dem Literal Description

150 PHYHOS N 1 2110 |2110 |Other - hospital C.105.i. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

151 PHYSYS N 1 2111 |2111 |Other - health system C.105.i. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

152 PHYNET N 1 2112 |2112 |Other - network C.105.i. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no

153 INSPT N 1 2113 |2113 |Hospital/system partners with insurer to |D.1.b. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
offer insurance products

154 INSPRD N 1 2114 |2114 |Hospital/system offers insurance D.1.c. asl7dem 1=yes, 0=no
products (via ownership or joint venture)

155 MEDADHOS N 1 2115 |2115 |Medicare advantage - hospital D.1.d.1. asl7dem 1=yes

156 MEDADSYS N 1 2116 |2116 |Medicare advantage - system D.1.d.1. asl7dem 1=yes

157 MEDADVEN N 1 2117 |2117 |Medicare advantage - joint venture D.1.d.1. asl7dem 1=yes

158 MEDADN N 1 2118 |2118 |Medicare advantage - no D.1.d.1. asl7dem 1=yes

159 MEDADDK N 1 2119 |2119 |Medicare advantage - do not know D.1.d.1. asl7dem 1=yes

160 MMCHOS N 1 2120 2120 |Medicaid managed care - hospital D.1.d.2. asl7dem 1=yes
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161 MMCSYS N 1 2121 |2121 |Medicaid managed care - system D.1.d.2. asl7dem 1=yes
162 MMCVEN N 1 2122 |2122 |Medicaid managed care - joint venture |D.1.d.2. asl7dem 1=yes
163 MMCN N 1 2123 |2123 |Medicaid managed care - no D.1.d.2. asl7dem 1=yes
164 MMCDK N 1 2124 |2124 |Medicaid managed care - do not know D.1.d.2. asl7dem 1=yes
165 HLINHOS N 1 2125 |2125 |Health insurance marketplace D.1.d.3. asl7dem 1=yes
(exchange) - hospital
166 HLINSYS N 1 2126 |2126 |Health insurance marketplace D.1.d.3. asl7dem 1=yes
(exchange) - system
167 HLINVEN N 1 2127 |2127 |Health insurance marketplace D.1.d.3. asl7dem 1=yes
(exchange) - joint venture
168 HLINN N 1 2128 |2128 |Health insurance marketplace D.1.d.3. asl7dem 1=yes
(exchange) - no
169 HLINDK N 1 2129 |2129 |Health insurance marketplace D.1.d.3. asl7dem 1=yes
(exchange) - do not know
170 OTHIMHOS N 1 2130 |2130 |Other individual market - hospital D.1.d.4. asl7dem 1=yes
171 OTHIMSYS N 1 2131 |2131 |Other individual market - system D.1.d.4. asl7dem 1=yes
172 OTHIMVEN N 1 2132 |2132 |Other individual market - joint venture D.1.d.4. asl7dem 1=yes
173 OTHIMN N 1 2133 |2133 |Other individual market - no D.1.d.4. asl7dem 1=yes
174 OTHIMDK N 1 2134 |2134 |Other individual market - do not know D.1.d.4. asl7dem 1=yes
175 SMGRPHOS N 1 2135 |2135 |Small group - hospital D.1.d.5. asl7dem 1=yes
176 SMGRPSYS N 1 2136 |2136 |Small group - system D.1.d.5. asl7dem 1=yes
177 SMGRPVEN N 1 2137 |2137 |Small group - joint venture D.1.d.5. asl7dem 1l=yes
178 SMGRPN N 1 2138 |2138 |Small group - no D.1.d.5. asl7dem 1=yes
179 SMGPDK N 1 2139 2139 |Small group - do not know D.1.d.5. asl7dem 1=yes
